2.3 SUBSCRIBER TRAFFIC BEFORE AND AFTER ACTIVATION OF 

GOOGLE CDN (INCLUDING YOUTUBE) 

Google's CDN was deployed to the provider on October 11, 2018, that is, after the 

deployments of Netflix and Facebook CDNs. In this period the provider's total 

customers were close to 9,200 (nine thousand and two hundred) customers. The 

speeds of Internet access plans offered to customers were 50 Mbps, 100 Mbps and 

120 Mbps, with a higher prevalence of the 50 Mbps plan. 

Figure 7 is represented with the total traffic of the two links of the provider. Considering